CORROSION PREVENTION OF STEEL STRUCTURES
FOR SRI LANKA

W.N. PREMACHANDRASIRI

T

DEGREE OF MASTER OF ENGINEERING IiN STRUCTURAL

ENGINEERING DESIGN

DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL ENGINEERING

UNIVERSITY OF MORATUWA
SRI LANKA

JUNE 2014



CORROSION PREVENTION OF STEEL STRUCTURES
FOR SRI LANKA

W.N. PREMACHANDRASIRI

THESIS SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILIMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS

FOR THE DEGREE MASTER OF ENGINEERING IN STRUCTURAL
ENGINEERING DESIGN

DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL ENGINEERING

UNIVERSITY OF MORATUWA
SRI LANKA
JUNE 2014



DECLARATION

| declare that this is my own work and this thesis does not incorporate without
acknowledgement any material previously submitted for a Degree or Diploma in any
other University or institute of higher learning and to the best of my knowledge and
belief it does not contain any material previously published or written by another
person except where the acknowledgement is made in the text. Also, | hereby grant
to University of Moratuwa the non-exclusive right to reproduce and distribute my
thesis, in whole or in part in print, electronic or other medium. | retain the right to

use this content in whole or part in future works (such as articles or books).

Signature: Date: 03.06.2014

The above {gandidate rhas: carried) lobtl meseanchafor thé. Mdsters thesis under my

supervi con%

Signature of the supervisor: Date: 03.06.2014



ABSTRACT
Sri Lanka has made a significant development in the design and construction sector
during the last 10 years. The use of steel is one of the governing construction
materials in the industries. One of the major concerns of existing steel structures is
the durability. Corrosion and deterioration have become major challenges in the
lifetime of the structure, as it is one of the major public focuses on the structures.

Standards are intended to assist engineers and corrosion experts in adopting best
practice in corrosion protection of structural steel at new constructions with proper
identification of an actual exposure. There are six environmental corrosivity
categories according to BS 1SO 12944 as C1, C2 C3, C4, C5 and C5 -M. Those are
according to BS standard and they should be adapted for Sri Lanka. In this research
environmental corrosivity category of SC1, SC2, SC3 and SC4 are classified for Sri
Lanka considering corrosion affecting factors temperature, rainfall, coastal region
and industrial zones. A field survey was carried out in different locations of the

structure in the country to identify the pattern of corrosion according to variation of

corrosion affec facto

Among i?egfﬁ?tn s-used 1o cleanrthe surfageof the steel befc olying corrosion
protection,:Safid blasting, cleans,bestc Hio ed out in every
location due to environmental issues and equipment required. Steel surface is

difficult to clean using light tools because temporary stabilized corroded layer on the
steel surface. If we change this surface (Convert surface grade A to Surface grade B),
the light tools can be used for the surface preparation. Therefore a new method is
proposed to change this surface grade. Firstly, sea water is sprayed on to the surface
to increase the rate of corrosion and left for a day for rust to appear. Then it is
cleaned by fresh water and surface salinity level should be checked using salinity
meter. Then the surface can be prepared using “Cup-Brush application” method
without using sand blasting. By this method well cleaned surface can be obtained and
then the surface protection primer is applied on it immediately. This surface
protection primer type and primer and paint thickness should be defined according to

environmental corrosivity category.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

My sincere thanks to the project supervisor Dr. M. T.P. Hettiarachchi for devoting her
valuable time in guiding me to complete the research study. It is no doubt that
without her interest and guidance this would not have been a success. She not only
provided direction and guidance through the course of this research, but also inspired

me to really learn and understand structural engineering.

I wish to thank the Vice Chancellor, Dean of the Faculty of Engineering and Head of
the Department of Civil Engineering of the University of Moratuwa, for the
permission granted for this research work. Further, | wish to offer my thanks to the
Co-ordinator of the Post Graduate research work of Structural Engineering and all
the lecturers and staff of the Department of Civil Engineering who helped me in
numerous ways. Also | wish to thank the librarian and the staff of the library for the

co-operation extended to me for this research work.

I am particgi%rly indebted to Dockyard General Engineering, (Pte), Ltd, Mr.Aruna
Rajaratne arﬂ__f('_j"Mr.F.J.L.Felix for the encouragement and support given to me to
successfully complete this research work and to prepare this thesis during the period

of research.



Declaration
Abstract
Acknowledgement
Contents

List of figures

CONTENTS

List of table

Chapter 1

Introduction
1.1 General
1.2 Objectives
1.3 Methodology

Chapte

Basics J%;:.gp

Chapte

Surface preparation

3.1
3.2
3.3

3.4

3.5

Surface preparation

Ilustration of millscale formations

Surface preparation method

3.3.1 Hand and power tool cleaning
3.3.2 Abrasive blast cleaning
3.3.3 Standard grades of cleanliness for abrasive blast cleaning

and tool cleaning

Surface preparation methods and their advantages and

disadvantages

Suggestion of surface preparation method

Vi

viii

~N N N o o

10



Chapter 4
Coating
4.1  The selection of the coating system
4.1.1 Types of coating
4.1.2 Coating
4.1.3 Different method of application of coating and their

advantages and their disadvantages

4.2 Selection of the painting according to corrosivity category
4.3 Hot-dip galvanizing
4.4 Consideration about paint for metal surfaces
Chapter 5
Environmental Corrosivity Category and Factors of Corrosion
5.1 Environmental corrosivity category for Sri Lanka

5.2 Atmospheric corrosivity category

%

G T

5.3.4 Coastal area
Chapter 6
Assessment of corrosion of some steel structures in Sri Lanka
6.1  General
6.1.1 Water tank supporting structure at Dummalasuriya
6.1.2 Factory at Dunagaha
6.1.3 Store room for Maharaja Television at Colombo
6.1.4 Kinniya Bridge- Trincomalee
6.1.5 Nugegoda fly over
6.1.6 Dehiwala fly over
6.1.7 Old steel bridge in Manampitiya
6.1.8 Railway bridge in Wellawatta
6.1.9 Steel bridge in Seethawaka

12
13
14

15

17
17

19
19
20
20
21
22
23

26
26
28
29
31
32
34
35
36
37



Chapter 7

6.2

6.1.10 Steel bridge in Jaffna peninsula

6.1.11 Steel roof for railway station in Jaffna peninsula

6.1.12 Railway bridge in Kalutara

6.1.13 Access steps and fence for the Sigiriya rock

6.1.14 Highway bridge in Kochchikade

6.1.15 Telecommunication tower at Radella

6.1.16 Telecommunication towers at Mt.Lavinia, Colombo,
Seeduwa and Kelaniya

Summary of assessment of steel structure

Conclusion and recommendation

Referel
Annex
Annex

Annex

7.1
7.2
7.3
7.4

Annex C

Annex

Annex

D
E

Environmental corrosivity category for Sri Lanka
Surface preparation system to any place of the country
Application of surface protection (As primer/ Paint)

Future work

1Y

(Q

Life of paint system on different steel surfaces
Effect of the sea salts on the corrosion of steel
Factors of corrosion

Annex E1 Temperature variation of Sri Lanka
Annex E2 Mean annual rainfall of Sri Lanka
Annex E3 Industrial area of Sri Lanka

Annex E4 Marine environment of Sri Lanka
Annex E5 Risk of corrosivity category in Sri Lanka

List of figures

Figure 2.1

Figure 3.1

Stiffeners arrangement at the exposed columns base plate

Illustration of millscale formations

38
39
40
41
42
43

44
45

46
46
47
47
48

49
50
51
52

53
54
55
56
S7

Vi



Figure 3.2
Figure 3.3
Figure 3.4
Figure 3.5
Figure 3.6
Figure 3.7
Figure 4.1
Figure 4.2

Figure 4.3

Figure 5.1
Figure 5.2
Figure 5.3
Figure 5.4
Figure 5.5

ISO category Sal

ISO category Sa 2

ISO category Sa 2.5

ISO category Sa 3.0

Unloaded steel for fabrication

Corroded steel after sprayed salt water

Representation of non convertible-physical drying coating
Representation of convertible-chemical curing coating,
solvent based

Representation of convertible-chemical curing coating,
solvent free

Temperature variation of Sri Lanka

Mean annual rainfall in Sri Lanka

Industrial areas in Sri Lanka

Marine environment in Sri Lanka

Risk of corrosivity category in Sri Lanka

Figure 6.1 ':*""fisWater tank supperting structure at' Dummatasuriya

Figure 6.2
Figure 6.3
Figure 6.4
Figure 6.5
Figure 6.6
Figure 6.7
Figure 6.8
Figure 6.9
Figure 6.10
Figure 6.11
Figure 6.12
Figure 6.13
Figure 6.14
Figure 6.15
Figure 6.16

= T SCS (X, vl
=dPetailing of structure minimizing cavities

Corrosion began due to inadequate dry film thicknesses
Crane girder supporting factory building at Dunagaha
Corrosion began after erecting the structure due to site welding
Erection of store room for Maharaja Television at Colombo
Bad practices during the painting

Kinniya steel bridge at Trincomalee

De-bonding of galvanized Kinniya bridge

Bad steel details accelerating the corrosion

Nugegoda fly over

De-bonding of galvanized Nugegoda fly over

De-bonding of galvanized Nugegoda fly over

Dehiwala fly over

De-bonding of galvanized Dehiwala fly over

Old Manampitiya steel bridge

14

15
20
22
22
23
25
26
27
28
28
29
30
30
31
32
32
33
33
34
34
35
36

Vil



Figure 6.17
Figure 6.18
Figure 6.19
Figure 6.20
Figure 6.21

Figure 6.22
Figure 6.23

Figure 6.24

Figure 6.25
Figure 6.26
Figure 6.27
Figure 6.28

Figure 6.29 _
Figure 6.30/‘*"
Figure 631’
Figure 6.32

Figure 6.33
Figure 6.34
Figure 6.35

List of tables

Table 3.1

Table 3.2

Table 4.1

Table 4.2

Old Manampitiya steel bridge effect of corrosion

Wellawatta steel bridge

Wellawatta railway steel bridge corrosion effect

Demolished steel bridge in Seetawaka- Avissawella

Lack of maintenance and improper detailing in steel bridge at
Avissawella

Steel bridge in Jaffna peninsula

Steel bridge in Jaffna peninsula improper detailing and lack of
maintenance

Steel roof for station in Jaffna peninsula improper detailing and
lack of maintenance

Steel railway bridge in Kalutara

Corrosion began in Kalutara bridge

Sigiriya Rock

Sigiriya rock access- corroded steel members

Highway bridge in Kochchikade

";\-_Highvvay bridge in Kochchikade- cortoded Steel members

/ 1
ZsFelecommunication fower at Radella

Tower Mt. Lavinia
Tower at Kelaniya
Tower at Seeduwa
Tower at Colombo

The standard grades of cleanliness for abrasive blast cleaning

and tool cleaning
Surface preparation methods their advantages and disadvantages

Application method of coating and their advantages and
disadvantages

Selection of painting thickness according to environmental

corrosivity category

36
37
37
38

38
39

39

40
40
41
41
42
42
43
43
44
44
44
44

16

16

viii



Table 4.3
Table 4.4

Table 5.1
Table 5.2
Table 6.1
Table 7.1

Table 8.1
Table 8.2

4T
bl

Selection of paint type according to corrosivity category
Selection of painting thickness according to environmental
corrosivity category and durability

Atmospheric corrosivity categories

Atmospheric corrosivity categories in Sri Lanka context
Summary of the assessment of steel structure in Sri Lanka
Selection of painting thickness according to environmental
corrosivity category and durability

Life of paint system on different steel surfaces

Effect of the sea salts on the corrosion of steel

18

18
19
24
45

47
o1
52



	2 Content.pdf
	DECLARATION
	Figure 2.1 Stiffeners arrangement at the exposed columns base plate   4
	Table 3.1 The standard grades of cleanliness for abrasive blast cleaning
	and tool cleaning          8
	Table 4.1 Application method of coating and their advantages and disadvantages        16


