CORROSION PREVENTION OF STEEL STRUCTURES FOR SRI LANKA

W.N. PREMACHANDRASIRI



DEGREE OF MASTER OF ENGINEERING IN STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING DESIGN

DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL ENGINEERING

UNIVERSITY OF MORATUWA SRI LANKA

JUNE 2014

CORROSION PREVENTION OF STEEL STRUCTURES FOR SRI LANKA

W.N. PREMACHANDRASIRI



THESIS SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS
FOR THE DEGREE MASTER OF ENGINEERING IN STRUCTURAL
ENGINEERING DESIGN

DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL ENGINEERING

UNIVERSITY OF MORATUWA SRI LANKA JUNE 2014

DECLARATION

I declare that this is my own work and this thesis does not incorporate without acknowledgement any material previously submitted for a Degree or Diploma in any other University or institute of higher learning and to the best of my knowledge and belief it does not contain any material previously published or written by another person except where the acknowledgement is made in the text. Also, I hereby grant to University of Moratuwa the non-exclusive right to reproduce and distribute my thesis, in whole or in part in print, electronic or other medium. I retain the right to use this content in whole or part in future works (such as articles or books).

Signature: Date: 03.06.2014

The above candidate this existing fold of the Masters thesis under my supervision Electronic Theses & Dissertations www.lib.mrt.ac.lk

Signature of the supervisor: Date: 03.06.2014

ABSTRACT

Sri Lanka has made a significant development in the design and construction sector during the last 10 years. The use of steel is one of the governing construction materials in the industries. One of the major concerns of existing steel structures is the durability. Corrosion and deterioration have become major challenges in the lifetime of the structure, as it is one of the major public focuses on the structures.

Standards are intended to assist engineers and corrosion experts in adopting best practice in corrosion protection of structural steel at new constructions with proper identification of an actual exposure. There are six environmental corrosivity categories according to BS ISO 12944 as C1, C2 C3, C4, C5 and C5 –M. Those are according to BS standard and they should be adapted for Sri Lanka. In this research environmental corrosivity category of SC1, SC2, SC3 and SC4 are classified for Sri Lanka considering corrosion affecting factors temperature, rainfall, coastal region and industrial zones. A field survey was carried out in different locations of the structure in the country to identify the pattern of corrosion according to variation of corrosion affecting factors.

Among the methods used to clean the surface of the steel before applying corrosion protection, send blasting disans best. However, it cannot be carried out in every location due to environmental issues and equipment required. Steel surface is difficult to clean using light tools because temporary stabilized corroded layer on the steel surface. If we change this surface (Convert surface grade A to Surface grade B), the light tools can be used for the surface preparation. Therefore a new method is proposed to change this surface grade. Firstly, sea water is sprayed on to the surface to increase the rate of corrosion and left for a day for rust to appear. Then it is cleaned by fresh water and surface salinity level should be checked using salinity meter. Then the surface can be prepared using "Cup-Brush application" method without using sand blasting. By this method well cleaned surface can be obtained and then the surface protection primer is applied on it immediately. This surface protection primer type and primer and paint thickness should be defined according to environmental corrosivity category.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

My sincere thanks to the project supervisor Dr. M.T.P. Hettiarachchi for devoting her valuable time in guiding me to complete the research study. It is no doubt that without her interest and guidance this would not have been a success. She not only provided direction and guidance through the course of this research, but also inspired me to really learn and understand structural engineering.

I wish to thank the Vice Chancellor, Dean of the Faculty of Engineering and Head of the Department of Civil Engineering of the University of Moratuwa, for the permission granted for this research work. Further, I wish to offer my thanks to the Co-ordinator of the Post Graduate research work of Structural Engineering and all the lecturers and staff of the Department of Civil Engineering who helped me in numerous ways. Also I wish to thank the librarian and the staff of the library for the co-operation extended to me for this research work.

I am particularly indebted to Dockyard General Engineering, (Pte), Ltd, Mr.Aruna Rajaratne and Mr.E.J.L.Felix for the encouragement and support given to me to successfully complete this research work and to prepare this thesis during the period of research.

CONTENTS

Declaration		i
Abstract		ii
Acknowledge	ement	iii
Contents		iv
List of figure	s	vi
List of table		vii
Chapter 1		
Introduction	ı	
1.1	General	1
1.2	Objectives	1
1.3	Methodology	2
Chapter 2 Basics of cor Chapter 3	University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka. Electronic Theses & Dissertations www.lib.mrt.ac.lk	3
Surface prep	paration	
3.1	Surface preparation	5
3.2	Illustration of millscale formations	6
3.3	Surface preparation method	7
	3.3.1 Hand and power tool cleaning	7
	3.3.2 Abrasive blast cleaning	7
	3.3.3 Standard grades of cleanliness for abrasive blast cleaning	g
	and tool cleaning	7
3.4	Surface preparation methods and their advantages and	
	disadvantages	9
3.5	Suggestion of surface preparation method	10

Chapter 4 Coating The selection of the coating system 4.1 12 Types of coating 13 4.1.1 4.1.2 Coating 14 4.1.3 Different method of application of coating and their advantages and their disadvantages 15 4.2 Selection of the painting according to corrosivity category 16 4.3 Hot-dip galvanizing 17 Consideration about paint for metal surfaces 4.4 17 Chapter 5 **Environmental Corrosivity Category and Factors of Corrosion** 5.1 Environmental corrosivity category for Sri Lanka 19 5.2 Atmospheric corrosivity category 19 5.3 Factors of corrosion 20 niversity of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka. 20 lectronic Theses & Dissertations 21 Industrial area 22 5.3.4 Coastal area 23 Chapter 6 Assessment of corrosion of some steel structures in Sri Lanka 6.1 General 26 6.1.1 Water tank supporting structure at Dummalasuriya 26 6.1.2 Factory at Dunagaha 28 6.1.3 Store room for Maharaja Television at Colombo 29 6.1.4 Kinniya Bridge-Trincomalee 31 6.1.5 Nugegoda fly over 32 6.1.6 Dehiwala fly over 34 Old steel bridge in Manampitiya 35 6.1.7 6.1.8 Railway bridge in Wellawatta 36

6.1.9

Steel bridge in Seethawaka

37

	6.1.10 Steel bridge in Jaffna peninsula	38
	6.1.11 Steel roof for railway station in Jaffna peninsula	39
	6.1.12 Railway bridge in Kalutara	40
	6.1.13 Access steps and fence for the Sigiriya rock	41
	6.1.14 Highway bridge in Kochchikade	42
	6.1.15 Telecommunication tower at Radella	43
	6.1.16 Telecommunication towers at Mt.Lavinia, Colombo,	
	Seeduwa and Kelaniya	44
6.2	Summary of assessment of steel structure	45
Chapter 7		
Conclusion	and recommendation	
7.1	Environmental corrosivity category for Sri Lanka	46
7.2	Surface preparation system to any place of the country	46
7.3	Application of surface protection (As primer/ Paint)	47
7.4	Future work	47
References	TI.: CN formation Co. I and a	48
Annex A	University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka. Electronic Theses & Dissertations www.lio.mrt.ac.lk	49
Annex B	Stripe coating on edges	50
Annex C	Life of paint system on different steel surfaces	51
Annex D	Effect of the sea salts on the corrosion of steel	52
Annex E	Factors of corrosion	
	Annex E1 Temperature variation of Sri Lanka	53
	Annex E2 Mean annual rainfall of Sri Lanka	54
	Annex E3 Industrial area of Sri Lanka	55
	Annex E4 Marine environment of Sri Lanka	56
	Annex E5 Risk of corrosivity category in Sri Lanka	57
List of figur	es	
Figure 2.1	Stiffeners arrangement at the exposed columns base plate	4
Figure 3.1	Illustration of millscale formations	6

Figure 3.2	ISO category Sa 1	8
Figure 3.3	ISO category Sa 2	8
Figure 3.4	ISO category Sa 2.5	9
Figure 3.5	ISO category Sa 3.0	9
Figure 3.6	Unloaded steel for fabrication	11
Figure 3.7	Corroded steel after sprayed salt water	11
Figure 4.1	Representation of non convertible-physical drying coating	14
Figure 4.2	Representation of convertible-chemical curing coating,	
	solvent based	14
Figure 4.3	Representation of convertible-chemical curing coating,	
	solvent free	15
Figure 5.1	Temperature variation of Sri Lanka	20
Figure 5.2	Mean annual rainfall in Sri Lanka	22
Figure 5.3	Industrial areas in Sri Lanka	22
Figure 5.4	Marine environment in Sri Lanka	23
Figure 5.5	Risk of corrosivity category in Sri Lanka	25
Figure 6.1	Water tank supporting structure at Dummalasuriya	26
Figure 6.2	Electronic Theses & Dissertations Detailing of structure minimizing cavities WYW IID mrt ac Ik	27
Figure 6.3	Corrosion began due to inadequate dry film thicknesses	28
Figure 6.4	Crane girder supporting factory building at Dunagaha	28
Figure 6.5	Corrosion began after erecting the structure due to site welding	29
Figure 6.6	Erection of store room for Maharaja Television at Colombo	30
Figure 6.7	Bad practices during the painting	30
Figure 6.8	Kinniya steel bridge at Trincomalee	31
Figure 6.9	De-bonding of galvanized Kinniya bridge	32
Figure 6.10	Bad steel details accelerating the corrosion	32
Figure 6.11	Nugegoda fly over	33
Figure 6.12	De-bonding of galvanized Nugegoda fly over	33
Figure 6.13	De-bonding of galvanized Nugegoda fly over	34
Figure 6.14	Dehiwala fly over	34
Figure 6.15	De-bonding of galvanized Dehiwala fly over	35
Figure 6.16	Old Manampitiya steel bridge	36

Figure 6.17	Old Manampitiya steel bridge effect of corrosion	36
Figure 6.18	Wellawatta steel bridge	37
Figure 6.19	Wellawatta railway steel bridge corrosion effect	37
Figure 6.20	Demolished steel bridge in Seetawaka- Avissawella	38
Figure 6.21	Lack of maintenance and improper detailing in steel bridge at	
	Avissawella	38
Figure 6.22	Steel bridge in Jaffna peninsula	39
Figure 6.23	Steel bridge in Jaffna peninsula improper detailing and lack of	
	maintenance	39
Figure 6.24	Steel roof for station in Jaffna peninsula improper detailing and	
	lack of maintenance	40
Figure 6.25	Steel railway bridge in Kalutara	40
Figure 6.26	Corrosion began in Kalutara bridge	41
Figure 6.27	Sigiriya Rock	41
Figure 6.28	Sigiriya rock access- corroded steel members	42
Figure 6.29	Highway bridge in Kochchikade	42
Figure 6.30	University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka Highway bridge in Kochchikade- corroded steel members Electronic Theses & Dissertations Pelecommunication tower at Radella	43 43
Figure 6.32	Tower Mt. Lavinia	44
Figure 6.33	Tower at Kelaniya	44
Figure 6.34	Tower at Seeduwa	44
Figure 6.35	Tower at Colombo	44
List of tables	S	
Table 3.1	The standard grades of cleanliness for abrasive blast cleaning	
	and tool cleaning	8
Table 3.2	Surface preparation methods their advantages and disadvantages	10
Table 4.1	Application method of coating and their advantages and disadvantages	16
Table 4.2	Selection of painting thickness according to environmental	
	corrosivity category	16

Table 4.3	Selection of paint type according to corrosivity category	18
Table 4.4	Selection of painting thickness according to environmental	
	corrosivity category and durability	18
Table 5.1	Atmospheric corrosivity categories	19
Table 5.2	Atmospheric corrosivity categories in Sri Lanka context	24
Table 6.1	Summary of the assessment of steel structure in Sri Lanka	45
Table 7.1	Selection of painting thickness according to environmental	
	corrosivity category and durability	47
Table 8.1	Life of paint system on different steel surfaces	51
Table 8.2	Effect of the sea salts on the corrosion of steel	52

